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IMPORTANT SAFETY MEASURES
•	 Please ensure you read the user manual carefully. This manual will help you be familiar with this new 

device so that you know how to use it and receive advice in case of malfunctions.
•	 Please keep this user manual for future reference.

OPERATIONAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
•	 Due to high surface temperature, please wear heat-resistant gloves to touch the probe when using or 

after using it.
•	 Do not use this device in a microwave oven.
•	 Do not immerse the probe in water.
•	 During cooking, the food must exceed the safe scale line of the probe to avoid damaging the probe.
•	 Do not place the probe in the open flame.
•	 This device is prohibited for use by children.
•	 Connection method: Bluetooth 5.4.
•	 For household use only.

ENGLISH		  01 -06

DEUTSCH	 07-12

FRANÇAIS           	   13-18
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ESPAÑOL		 25-30

MASTER XT600SMART MEAT THERMOMETER
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COMPONENTS

Description
1.	 Probe Base Station
2.	 Probe
3.	 Safety Marking Line
4.	 Magnet

PROBE BASE STATION
Battery Capacity: 	                   1000mAh
Maximum Working Time:            10 hours 
Charging Power: 	                   5V~1A
Charging Time: 	                   2 hours

PROBE
Material: 				               SUS304
Target Temperature Measurement Range:          0~100°C / 32~212°F
Ambient Temperature Measurement Range:      50~300°C / 122~572 °F
Charging time: 			              20 minutes 4	
Maximum working time: 		             72 hours 1	
Waterproof rating: 			              IPX5

1

2
3

4
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BUTTON INSTRUCTIONS
The "           " icon will flash after this button is pressed, and now you can use the "    " and "     " buttons to adjust the       desired food temperature. 
The temperature unit can be switched by pressing this button. 
The target temperature can be adjusted by pressing this button and each press will lead to ±1 degree temperature change;  
pressing and holding the button for 3 seconds will lead to ±5  degree temperature change each time.

ILLUSTRATION OF SCREEN ICONS
•		 1.	 Battery status of the base station;

2.	 In case of successful connection, this icon will always be on display; otherwise,  
it will not be displayed;	

3.	 Current food temperature. (When "---" is displayed, it indicates that the probe has failed to 
connect to the base station);

4.	 Battery status of the probe.
5.	 In the "           " state, the current external environment temperature for the food will be displayed; 

in the "           " state, the set target temperature will be shown.  
Note: The external environment temperature will only be displayed when it is  
above 50°C (122 °F); otherwise, it will be shown as "       ".
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HOW TO USE THIS PRODUCT
1.	 As soon as the probe is removed from the base station,  

it will automatically connect successfully with the base station;
2.	 Download and install the APP. (If APP connection is not needed,  

directly skip to step 4).
3.	 Remove the probe from the base station, open the APP, and click "+" to 

connect with the probe. (Bluetooth on the phone needs to be enabled).
4.	 Insert the probe into the thickest part of the food, and carefully avoid 

bones.  
Note: The food must be placed above the safety line on the probe.

5.	 Set the target temperature for the food by using the APP or the operation 
button on the base station.

6.	 Put the food in the cooking device and start cooking.

DOWNLOAD THE APP
Please scan the QR code below to download and install the APP.
APP support: IOS13 or higher version and Android 6.0 or higher 
version.

RE-PAIRING A NEW PROBE
Take out the new probe, and press and hold the "      " button on 
the base station for 10 seconds. Then the "           " will be displayed 
on the screen, and the base station will enter pairing mode.  
After that, place the new probe into the base station. After pairing 
is completed, the "         " will be displayed on the screen.

iOS Android

Suggestion: During use, place the base station near the probe to ensure 
stable data transmission.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
•	 The probe can be rinsed with clear water.
•	 Please use a damp cloth to clean the base station. 

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

Disconnected with the 
phone 

1.	 Phone Bluetooth is not turned on.
2.	 Base station is already connected to 

another phone.

1.	 Turn on Bluetooth.
2.	 Check if there is another phone nearby that was previously 

connected to the device.
Probe, base station, phone 
are disconnected

Please move the probe, base station, or phone to ensure the connection 
distance is within the effective range.

Base station emits a "b,b,b" 
alert

1.	 Probe battery is low. 
2.	 Connection signal is lost.

1.	 Place the probe back on the base station for recharging. 
2.	  Please move the probe, base station, or phone to ensure the 

connection distance is within the effective range.

Note:
1.	 Do not clean the base station with water, as it may cause electric shock or personal injury.
2.	 Do not immerse the probe in water.
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CUSTOMER SUPPORT
We’re Here to Help! 
If you encounter any issues or have any questions regarding your new product, please contact our helpful Customer Support Team. Your 
satisfaction is our goal!
For USA/Canada: 
Please email: service@airmsen.com or call 1-844-725-2333 for assistance: www.airmsen.com 
To best serve you, our AIRMSEN Representatives are available to answer your calls Monday to Friday, 10:30 AM - 6:30 PM EST. 
For Europe: 
Please email: support@airmsen.com 
for assistance: www.airmsen.com 
If you need to purchase product accessories, please visit www.airmsen.com.

* Please have your order confirmation number ready before contacting Customer Support.
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WICHTIGE SCHUTZMASSNAHMEN
•	 Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch. Mithilfe dieser Anleitung lernen Sie Ihr neues 

Gerät kennen, lernen es zu bedienen und erhalten Rat, falls eine Störung auftritt. 
•	 Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch für zukünftige Referenzen.

OPERATIONAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
•	 Während des Gebrauchs oder nach der Benutzung des Sonden ist die Oberflächentemperatur relativ 

hoch. Bitte tragen Sie hitzebeständige Handschuhe. 
•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Mikrowelle. 
•	 Tauchen Sie die Sonde nicht in Wasser ein.
•	 Während des Garens muss das Gargut die Sicherheitsmarkierung auf der Sonde überschreiten, um eine 

Beschädigung der Sonde zu verhindern. 
•	 Stellen Sie die Sonde nicht in eine offene Flamme.
•	 Kinder dürfen dieses Gerät nicht benutzen. 
•	 Verbindungsmethode: Bluetooth 5.4. 
•	 Nur für den Hausgebrauch.

INTELLIGENTES FLEISCHTHERMOMETER
ENGLISH		  01 -06

DEUTSCH	 07-12

FRANÇAIS           	   13-18

ITALIA        	          19-24

ESPAÑOL		 25-30



08 DE

COMPONENTS
Beschreibung
1.	 Sondenbasisstation
2.	 Sonde
3.	 Sicherheitswaagenlinie 
4.	 Magnete

SONDENBASISSTATION
Batteriekapazität: 	                   1000mAh  
Maximale Arbeitszeit:                  110 Stunden  
Ladeleistung: 	                   5V~1A 
Ladezeit: 	                   	                  2 Stunden

SONDE
Material: 			                            SUS304
Messbereich der Solltemperatur:                      0~100°C / 32~212°F
Messbereich der Umgebungstemperatur:      50~300°C / 122~572°F
Ladezeit: 			                            20 Minuten 
Maximale Arbeitszeit: 		        72 Stunden 
Wasserdichte Qualität:                                         IPX5

1

2
3

4
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SCHALTFLÄCHENBESCHREIBUNG
Nach dem Drücken dieser Taste blinkt das „          “Symbol. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt können Sie die Temperatur einstellen, die das Essen durch die
„     “ und „     “ Tasten erreichen muss. Drücken Sie „      “ erneut, um die Temperatur erfolgreich einzustellen. 
Nach Betätigen dieser Taste kann die Temperatureinheit geschaltet werden. 
Durch Drücken dieser Taste kann die Solltemperatur eingestellt werden. Mit jedem Druck kann die Temperatur um ± 1 eingestellt werden; 
Drücken und halten Sie drei Sekunden lang, stellen Sie die Temperatur jedes Mal um ± 5 ein.

ERKLÄRUNG DER BILDSCHIRMLEGENDE
1.	 Batteriestatus der Basisstation. 
2.	 Wenn die APP erfolgreich mit der Basisstation verbunden ist, ist die Legende immer eingeschal 

andernfalls wird sie nicht angezeigt. 
3.	 Aktuelle Lebensmitteltemperatur. (Wenn sie als “--” angezeigt wird, zeigt sie an, dass die Sonde 

nicht mit der Basisstation verbunden wurde. 
4.	  Der Batteriestatus der Sonde. 
5.	 Im Zustand „           “ wird die aktuelle Umgebungstemperatur des Lebensmittels angezeigt. Im 

Zustand „           “ wird die eingestellte Zieltemperatur angezeigt.  
Achtung: Die Temperaturdaten werden nur angezeigt, wenn die externe 
Umgebungstemperatur über 50°C (122°F) liegt, andernfalls wird sie als “       “angezeigt.
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WIE DIESES PRODUKT ANZUWENDEN IST
1.	 Nehmen Sie die Sonde aus der Basisstation, und die Sonde und die 

Basisstation werden automatisch erfolgreich verbunden. 
2.	 Download und Installation der App. (Selbst wenn sie nicht funktionieren, 

schalten sie auf schritt 4). 
3.	 Nehmen Sie die Sonde aus der Basisstation, öffnen Sie die App und klicken 

Sie auf „+“, um die Sonde zu verbinden. (Bluetooth muss auf dem Telefon 
aktiviert sein). 

4.	 Stecken Sie die Sonde in den dicksten Teil des Essens und vermeiden Sie 
Knochen. Hinweis: Das Essen muss über der sicheren Markierungslinie auf 
der Sonde liegen. 

5.	 Über die Bedienungstasten auf der APP oder auf der Basisstation kann 
man die Zieltemperatur einstellen, die das Essen erreichen soll. 

6.	 Legen Sie das Lebensmittel in das Kochgerät und beginnen Sie mit dem 
Kochvorgang.

APP HERUNTERLADEN
Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um ihn herunterzuladen 
und zu installieren. 
APP-Unterstützung: IOS13 oder höher und Android 6.0 oder höher.

WIEDERKOPPELN MIT EINER NEUEN SONDE
Nehmen Sie die neue Sonde heraus, halten Sie die Taste 
„      “ an der Basisstation 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt, auf dem 
Bildschirm wird „            “ angezeigt, die Basisstation wechselt 
in den Kopplungszustand und legen Sie die neue Sonde in die 
Basisstation ein. Nachdem die Kopplung abgeschlossen ist, wird 
auf dem Bildschirm „         ”angezeigt.

iOS Android

Empfehlung: Um eine stabile Datenübertragung zu gewährleisten, 
empfehlen wir, die Basisstation während des Einsatzes in der Nähe des 
Sensors zu platzieren.



REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
•	 Die Sonde kann mit sauberem Wasser gespült werden.
•	 Bitte verwenden Sie ein einfeuchtes Tuch, um die Basisstation zu reinigen. feuchtes Tuch, um die Basisstation zu reinigen. 

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

PROBLEM URSACHE LÖSUNGEN

Mobiltelefon kann keine 
Verbindung herstellen

1.	 Bluetooth ist nicht eingeschaltet. 
2.	 Die Basisstation ist bereits mit anderen 

Telefonen verbunden.

1.	 Bluetooth einschalten.
2.	 Überprüfen Sie, ob in der Nähe ein altes Mobiltelefon ist, das zuvor 

mit der Basisstation verbunden war.
Verbindung zwischen Sensor, 
Basisstation und Mobiltelefon 
ist unterbrochen

Bitte bewegen Sie Sonde, Basisstation oder Mobiltelefon, um 
sicherzustellen, dass der Verbindungsabstand innerhalb des 
effektiven Bereichs liegt.

Die Basisstation sendet eine “b, 
b, b” Warnsignal

1.	 Der Akku des Sensors ist schwach.
2.	 Die Verbindung ist unterbrochen.

1.	 Legen Sie den Sensor auf die Basisstation zurück, um ihn zu laden.
2.	 Bitte bewegen Sie Sonde, Basisstation oder Mobiltelefon, um 

sicherzustellen, dass der Verbindungsabstand innerhalb des 
effektiven Bereichs liegt.

Hinweis:
1.	 Spülen Sie die Basisstation nicht mit Wasser ab, da dies zu Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen führen kann. 
2.	 Eintauchen Sie die Sonde nicht in Wasser.

DE
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KUNDENSUPPORT
Wir sind hier, um zu helfen! 
Wenn Sie Probleme haben oder Fragen zu Ihrem neuen Produkt haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser hilfsbereites Kundensupport-Team. Ihre 
Zufriedenheit ist unser Ziel!
Für USA/Kanada: 
Bitte E-Mail: service@airmsen.com or call 1-844-725-2333 an für Unterstützung : www.airmsen.com 
Um Ihnen bestmöglich zu dienen, stehen Ihnen unsere AIRMSEN-Vertreter von Montag bis Freitag von 10:30 bis 18:30 Uhr EST zur Verfügung. 
Für Europa: 
Bitte E-Mail: support@airmsen.com 
für Unterstützung : www.airmsen.com 
Wenn Sie Produktzubehör kaufen müssen, besuchen Sie bitte www.airmsen.com.

*Bitte halten Sie Ihre Bestellbestätigungsnummer bereit, bevor Sie den Kundensupport kontaktieren.t.
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MESURES DE PROTECTION ESSENTIELLES
•	 Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation. Ce manuel vous aidera à vous familiariser avec le 

nouvel appareil, à apprendre à l’utiliser et à obtenir des conseils en cas de panne.
•	 Veuillez conserver ce manuel d’instructions pour une consultation ultérieure.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ OPÉRATIONNELLE
•	 Pendant l’utilisation ou après l’utilisation de la sonde, étant donné que sa température de surface peut 

être élevée, veuillez porter des gants résistants à la chaleur.
•	 Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé dans un micro-ondes.
•	 Veuillez ne pas immerger la sonde dans l’eau.
•	 Pendant la cuisson, assurez-vous que les aliments dépassent la ligne de sécurité de la sonde pour éviter 

d’endommager la sonde.
•	 Veuillez ne pas placer la sonde dans une flamme nue.
•	 Il est interdit aux enfants d’utiliser cet appareil.
•	 Méthode de connexion : Bluetooth 5.4.
•	 Destiné à un usage domestique.

THERMOMÈTRE À VIANDE INTELLIGENT
ENGLISH		  01 -06

DEUTSCH	 07-12

FRANÇAIS           	   13-18

ITALIA        	          19-24

ESPAÑOL		 25-30
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COMPONENTS
Description
1.	 Poste de base
2.	 Sonde
3.	 Ligne de sécurité
4.	 Aimant

STATION DE BASE
Capacité de la batterie: 	                   1 000 mAh 
Autonomie : 	                   	                  110 heures 
Puissance de charge: 	                   5V~1A
Temps de charge :    	                   2 heures

SONDE
Matière : 				         SUS304
Plage de température cible : 		       0 ~ 100°C / 32 ~ 212°F
Plage de température environnementale :    50 ~ 300°C / 122 ~ 572°F
Temps de charge :			        20 minutes
Autonomie :			        72 h
Indice de protection :		       IPX5 

1

2
3

4
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EXPLICATION DES BOUTONS
Appuyez le bouton, le bouton“          “s’allume. À ce moment, on ajuste la température pour les aliments en utilisant les boutons”    ” ”     ”.  
Appuyez à nouveau sur “      ”, on configure la température.
Appuyez sur le bouton, pour changer l’unité de température.
Avec ce bouton, on peut ajuster la température cible. À chaque pression, la température est ajustée de ±1°C. En maintenant le bouton enfoncé 
pendant 3 secondes, chaque pression ajuste la température de ±5°C.

EXPLICATION DES ICÔNES SUR L'ÉCRAN

1.	 L’état de la batterie du poste.
2.	 Lorsque l’application est connectée avec succès au poste, cette icône reste allumée en 

permanence ; sinon, elle n’est pas allumée.
3.	  Température actuelle de l’aliment. (Lorsque “---” est affiché, cela signifie que la sonde a 

échoué à se connecter au poste.) 
4.	 L’état de la batterie de la sonde.
5.	 En mode”          “, on affiche la température actuelle de l’environnement externe de l’aliment. En 

mode”           “, on affiche la température cible prédéfinie.  
Remarque : La température de l’environnement externe ne s’affiche que si elle est supérieure 
à 50°C (122°F), sinon l’écran affiche” ” .
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COMMENT UTILISER CE PRODUIT
1.	 Retirez la sonde du poste, elle se connectera automatiquement au poste.
2.	 Téléchargez l’application. (Si la connexion à l’application n’est pas 

nécessaire, passez directement à l’étape 4.)
3.	 Retirez la sonde du poste, ouvrez l’application, puis appuyez sur le bouton 

“+” pour connecter la sonde. (Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth de votre 
téléphone est activé.)

4.	 Insérez la sonde dans la partie la plus épaisse de l’aliment, en évitant les 
os.  
Remarque : L’aliment doit dépasser la ligne de sécurité située 
au-dessus de la sonde.

5.	 Configurez la température cible que l’aliment doit atteindre via 
l’application ou en appuyant sur les boutons du poste.

6.	 Placez l’aliment dans l’appareil de cuisson et faites la cuisine.

TÉLÉCHARGER L'APPLICATION
Veuillez scanner le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger 
l’application.
L’Application supporte les systèmes : iOS 13 ou supérieur et Android 
6.0 ou supérieur.

COUPLER LA NOUVELLE SONDE
Prenez une nouvelle sonde, appuyez longuement sur le  
bouton”      ” du poste pendant 10 secondes, 
puis l’écran affichera”        ” , indiquant que le poste entre en mode 
de jumelage. Placez la nouvelle sonde dans le poste. Une fois le 
jumelage fait, l’écran affichera”           ”.

iOS Android

Conseil : Pour garantir la stabilité de la transmission des données pendant 
l’utilisation, veuillez placer le poste à proximité de la sonde.
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
•	 Vous pouvez rincer la sonde à l’eau propre.
•	 Veuillez nettoyer le poste avec un chiffon humide. 

DÉPANNAGE

PROBLÈME CAUSE SOLUTION

Le portable ne peut pas être 
connecté.

1.	 Le Bluetooth du portable n’est pas ctivé.
2.	 Le poste est déjà connecté à un autre 

portable.

1.	 Activez le Bluetooth.
2.	 Vérifiez s’il y a un autre portable précédemment connecté à 

proximité.
La connexion entre la sonde, 
le poste et le portable est 
coupée.

Veuillez déplacer la sonde, le poste ou le portable pour vous assurer 
que la connexion est effective.

Le poste émet un 
avertissement “b, b, b”.

1.	 La batterie de la sonde est faible.
2.	 La connexion a été coupée.

1.	 Rentrez la sonde dans le poste pour la charger.
2.	 Veuillez déplacer la sonde, le poste ou le portable pour vous 

assurer que la connexion est réalisable.

Remarques :
1.	 Veuillez ne pas rincer le poste à l’eau, cela pourrait entraîner un risque de choc électrique ou de blessure.
2.	 Veuillez ne pas immerger la sonde dans l’eau.
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SERVICE CLIENTS
Wir sind hier, um zu helfen! 
Wenn Sie Probleme haben oder Fragen zu Ihrem neuen Produkt haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser hilfsbereites Kundensupport-Team. Ihre 
Zufriedenheit ist unser Ziel!
Für USA/Kanada: 
Bitte E-Mail: service@airmsen.com or call 1-844-725-2333 an für Unterstützung : www.airmsen.com 
Um Ihnen bestmöglich zu dienen, stehen Ihnen unsere AIRMSEN-Vertreter von Montag bis Freitag von 10:30 bis 18:30 Uhr EST zur Verfügung. 
Für Europa: 
Bitte E-Mail: support@airmsen.com 
für Unterstützung : www.airmsen.com 
Wenn Sie Produktzubehör kaufen müssen, besuchen Sie bitte www.airmsen.com.

*Bitte halten Sie Ihre Bestellbestätigungsnummer bereit, bevor Sie den Kundensupport kontaktieren.
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IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE PROTECCIÓN
•	 Por favor, asegúrese de leer cuidadosamente el manual del usuario. Este manual lo ayudará a 

familiarizarse con el nuevo equipo, cómo usarlo y obtener consejos en caso de que se produzca un fallo.
•	 Conserve este manual de instrucciones para futuras referencias.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD OPERATIVA
•	 Durante el uso de la sonda o después de su uso, por favor use guantes resistentes al calor debido a la 

temperatura de la superficie.
•	 Se prohíbe el uso de este dispositivo en el microondas.
•	 No sumergir la sonda en agua.
•	 Durante la cocción, los alimentos deben sobrepasar la marca de seguridad de la sonda para evitar que 

ésta se dañe.
•	 No exponga la sonda a llamas abiertas.
•	 Los niños no pueden utilizar este aparato.
•	 Método de conexión: Bluetooth 5.4.
•	 Sólo uso doméstico.

TERMÓMETRO DE CARNE
ENGLISH		  01 -06

DEUTSCH	 07-12

FRANÇAIS           	   13-18

ITALIA        	          19-24

ESPAÑOL		 25-30
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COMPONENTS
DESCRIP
1.	 Estación base de la sonda​
2.	 Sonda
3.	 Escala de seguridad
4.	 Imán

ESTACIÓN BASE DE LA SONDA
Capacidad de la batería :    	                   	                  1000mAh
Tiempo máximo de funcionamiento :    	                   110 horas  
Potencia de carga :    	                   	                  5V~1A
Tiempo de carga:     	                  	                                     2 horas

SONDA
Material: 				       	         SUS304
Rango de medición de la temperatura objetivo:       	        0~100°C / 32~212°F
Rango de medición de la temperatura ambiente:             50~300°C / 122~572°F
Tiempo de carga: 				            20 minutos
Tiempo máximo de funcionamiento: 		          72 horas
Índice de impermeabilidad:		       	         IPX5

1

2
3

4



21 ITIT

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS BOTONES
Tras pulsar el botón, el icono“           ”parpadea, en este momento, puede ajustar la temperatura que debe alcanzar la comida utilizando los 
botones “    ” y “     ”, pulse de nuevo “      ”, el ajuste de la temperatura se ha realizado correctamente. 
Después de pulsar este botón, se puede cambiar la unidad de temperatura.
Con este botón, se puede ajustar la temperatura objetivo, cada pulsación, ajuste de temperatura: ±1; pulsación larga durante 3 segundos, 
cada ajuste de temperatura: ±5.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA LEYENDA DE PANTALLA 

1.	 Estado de la batería de la estación base.
2.	 Cuando la aplicación se conecta correctamente a la estación base, la leyenda estará siempre 

activa; de lo contrario, no se mostrará.
3.	  Temperatura actual de los alimentos. (Cuando se muestra como “-----”, significa que la 

conexión entre la sonda y la estación base ha fallado).
4.	 Estado de la batería de la sonda.
5.	 En el estado “           ”, se muestra la temperatura ambiente externa actual de los alimentos, y 

en el estado “           ”, se muestra la temperatura objetivo establecida. 
Nota: La temperatura ambiente externa sólo mostrará los datos de temperatura si es superior 
a 50°C (122°F), de lo contrario se mostrará com “      ”.
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CÓMO UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO
1.	 Retire la sonda de la estación base, la sonda y la estación base se 

conectarán automáticamente con éxito.
2.	 Descargue e instale la APP (Si no necesita la conexión APP, vaya al paso 4).
3.	 Saque la sonda de la estación base, abra la APP, haga clic “+” para 

conectar la sonda. (El Bluetooth del teléfono móvil debe estar activado).
4.	 Inserte la sonda en la parte más gruesa del alimento, evitando los huesos. 

Nota: El alimento debe superar la marca de seguridad de la sonda.
5.	 Ajuste la temperatura objetivo del alimento a cocinar a través de la APP o 

de los botones de mando de la estación base.
6.	 Coloque los alimentos en el aparato de cocción e inicie la cocción.

DESCARGAR LA APP
Por favor, escanee el código QR de abajo para descargar e 
instalar.
Soporte APP: IOS13 o superior y Android6.0 o superior.

RE-EMPAREJAR LA NUEVA SONDA
Saque la nueva sonda, mantenga pulsado el botón “      ” la 
estación base durante 10 segundos, la pantalla mostrará 
“        ”, la estación base entra en estado de emparejamiento, 
coloque la nueva sonda en la estación base. Cuando finalice el 
emparejamiento, la pantalla mostrará “            ”.

iOS Android

Sugerencia: Para garantizar la estabilidad de la transmisión de datos 
durante el uso, coloque la estación base cerca de la sonda.
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LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
•	 Enjuague la sonda con agua.
•	 Utilice un trapo húmedo para limpiar la estación base.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUCIÓN

No se puede conectar el 
teléfono móvil

1.	 Bluetooth no está activado en el 
teléfono móvil.

2.	 La estación base está conectada 
a otro teléfono móvil.

1.	 Activa el Bluetooth.
2.	 Compruebe si hay un teléfono móvil antiguo cerca que se haya 

conectado antes.

La sonda, la estación base 
y el teléfono móvil están 
desconectados.

distancia de conexión está dentro del alcance efectivo.

La estación base emite un 
pitido “b,b,b”.

1.	 La potencia de la sonda es baja.
2.	 Señal de conexión desconectada.

1.	 Vuelva a colocar la sonda en la estación base para cargarla.
2.	 Mueva la sonda, la estación base o el teléfono móvil para asegurarse 

de que la distancia de conexión está dentro del alcance efectivo.

Cuidado:
1.	 No enjuague la estación base con agua, ya que podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o lesiones.
2.	 No sumerja la sonda en agua.
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ASSISTENZA CLIENTI
Siamo Qui per Aiutarti! 
Se riscontri problemi o hai domande riguardo al tuo nuovo prodotto, contatta il nostro disponibile Team di Assistenza Clienti. La tua soddisfazione è 
il nostro obiettivo!
Per USA/Canada: 
Si prega di inviare un'email a: service@airmsen.com oppure chiamare 1-844-725-2333 an per assistenza: www.airmsen.com 
Per servirti al meglio, i nostri Rappresentanti AIRMSEN sono disponibili per rispondere alle tue chiamate dal lunedì al venerdì, 
dalle 10:30 alle 18:30 EST. 
Per l'Europa: 
Si prega di inviare un'email a:  support@airmsen.com 
per assistenza: www.airmsen.com 
Se hai bisogno di acquistare accessori per il prodotto, visita www.airmsen.com.

*Si prega di avere il numero di conferma dell’ordine a portata di mano prima di 
 contattare l’Assistenza Clienti.
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AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA
•	 Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale. Questo manuale contiene informazioni riguardo al 

dispositivo, al suo corretto utilizzo e consigli in caso di guasti.
•	 Conservare questo manuale di istruzioni per future consultazioni.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA OPERATIVA
•	 La superfice della sonda raggiunge temperature elevate durante e dopo il suo uso. Maneggiare con cura 

e con guanti isolanti.
•	 Non utilizzare il dispositivo in un forno a microonde.
•	 Non immergere la sonda in acqua.
•	 Durante la cottura, assicurarsi che il cibo copra la sonda oltre la linea di sicurezza, per evitare danni alla 

sonda.
•	 Non esporre la sonda a fiamme libere.
•	 Questo dispositivo non deve essere usato da bambini.
•	 Modalità di connessione: Bluetooth 5.4.
•	 Solo per uso domestico.

TERMOMETRO INTELLIGENTE PER CARNE
ENGLISH		  01 -06

DEUTSCH	 07-12

FRANÇAIS           	   13-18

ITALIA        	          19-24

ESPAÑOL		 25-30
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COMPONENTS
COMPONENTI
1.	 Stazione base della sonda​
2.	 Sonda
3.	 Linea di sicurezza
4.	 Magnete

STAZIONE BASE DELLA SONDA
Capacità della batteria: 	                   1000 mAh 
Tempo massimo di funzionamento :         110 ore 
Potenza di ricarica: 	                   	                  5V~1A
Tempo di ricarica :    	                  	                  2 ore

SONDA
Materiale: 				      	         SUS304
Intervallo di misurazione della temperatura obiettivo:       0~100°C / 32~212°F
Intervallo di misurazione della temperatura ambiente:     50~300°C / 122~572°F
Tempo di ricarica: 				            20 minuti
Tempo massimo di funzionamento: 		          72 ore
Livello di impermeabilità:		       	         IPX5

1

2
3

4
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DESCRIZIONE DEI PULSANTI
Premendo questo pulsante, l’icona “          ” lampeggia; a questo punto, è possibile regolare la temperatura desiderata del cibo utilizzando i 
pulsanti ”    ” e ”     ”.Premere nuovamente il pulsante “      ” per confermare l’impostazione della temperatura.
Premendo questo pulsante, è possibile alternare l’unità di misura della temperatura tra Celsius e Fahrenheit.
uesto pulsante consente di regolare la temperatura obiettivo. Ogni pressione aumenta o diminuisce la temperatura di 1 grado; tenendo 
premuto per 3 secondi, la temperatura viene regolata di 5 gradi alla volta.

DESCRIZIONE DELLE ICONE SULLO SCHERMO

1.	 Stato della batteria della base.
2.	 Quando l’APP è connessa correttamente alla base, questa icona rimane accesa; altrimenti, non 

viene visualizzata.
3.	 Temperatura attuale del cibo. Se mostrata “---”, significa che la connessione tra la sonda e la 

base è stata interrotta.
4.	 Stato della batteria della sonda.
5.	 In modalità “           ”, mostra la temperatura ambiente esterna al cibo; in modalità “           ”, 

mostra la temperatura obiettivo impostata. 
Nota: La temperatura ambiente viene mostrata solo quando supera i 50°C (122°F); altrimenti, 
mostrerà “      ”.
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COME UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO
1.	 Rimuovere la sonda dalla base; la sonda si connetterà automaticamente 

alla base.
2.	 Scaricare e installare l’APP. (Se non è necessaria la connessione all’APP, 

passare direttamente al passaggio 4).
3.	 Dopo aver rimosso la sonda dalla base, aprire l’APP, toccare “+” per 

connettere la sonda. (Assicurarsi che il Bluetooth del telefono sia attivato).
4.	 Inserire la sonda nella parte più spessa del cibo, evitando le ossa.  

Nota: il cibo deve coprire la sonda oltre la linea di sicurezza.
5.	 Impostare la temperatura obiettivo desiderata tramite l’APP o utilizzando i 

pulsanti sulla base.
6.	 Posizionare il cibo nel recipiente di cottura e iniziare la cottura.

DOWNLOAD DELL'APP
Scansionare il codice QR qui sotto per scaricare e installare l’APP.​
L’APP supporta iOS 13 o versioni successive e Android 6.0 o versioni 
successive

ACCOPPIAMENTO DI UNA NUOVA SONDA
Rimuovere la nuova sonda.Tenere premuto il pulsante “     ” sulla 
base per 10 secondi; lo schermo mostrerà “        ”, indicando che 
la base è in modalità di accoppiamento. Inserire la nuova sonda 
nella base. Una volta completato l’accoppiamento, lo schermo 
mostrerà “           ”.

iOS Android

Consiglio: Per garantire la stabilità della trasmissione dei dati durante 
l’uso, posizionare la base vicino alla sonda.
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
•	 La sonda può essere sciacquata con acqua pulita.
•	 Pulire la base con un panno umido.

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUZIONE SOLUZIONE

Il telefono non si connette
1.	 Il Bluetooth del telefono non è attivato.
2.	 La base è connessa ad un altro telefono.

1.	 Attivare il Bluetooth.
2.	 Verificare se nelle vicinanze ci sono telefoni connessi in 

precedenza.
La connessione tra sonda, 
base e telefono si interrompe

Spostare la sonda, la base o il telefono per assicurarsi che la 
distanza sia entro il raggio effettivo.

La base emette un segnale 
acustico “beep, beep, beep”

1.	 Batteria della sonda scarica.
2.	 Segnale di connessione interrotto.

1.	 Riporre la sonda nella base per ricaricarla.
2.	 Spostare la sonda, la base o il telefono per assicurarsi che la 

distanza sia entro il raggio effettivo.

Attenzione:
1.	 Non sciacquare la base con acqua, poiché potrebbe causare scosse o danni alla salute.
2.	 Non immergere la sonda in acqua.
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ASSISTENZA CLIENTI
¡Estamos aquí para ayudar! 
Si tiene algún problema o pregunta sobre su nuevo producto, por favor contacte a nuestro útil equipo de Soporte al Cliente. ¡Su satisfacción es 
nuestra meta!
Para EE. UU./Canadá: 
Por favor, envíe un correo a:  service@airmsen.com o llame al  1-844-725-2333 para asistencia 
www.airmsen.com 
Para servirle mejor, nuestros representantes de AIRMSEN están disponibles para responder sus llamadas de lunes a viernes, de 10:30 AM a 6:30 PM EST. 
Para Europa: 
Por favor, envíe un correo a: support@airmsen.com para asistencia: www.airmsen.com 
Si necesita comprar accesorios para el producto, por favor visite www.airmsen.com.

*Por favor, tenga su número de confirmación de pedido listo antes de contactar al Soporte al Cliente.
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